### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6579044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	3

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VOLTA INDUSTRIES, INC.	06/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VOLTA CHARGING, LLC
Street Address:	155 DE HARO STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29771060

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susanne.mertens@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 1: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 124238-5004-US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSANNE MERTENS
SIGNATURE:	/Susanne Mertens/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment3#page1.tif source=Assignment3#page2.tif source=Assignment3#page3.tif source=Assignment3#page4.tif source=Assignment3#page5.tif source=Assignment3#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055460 FRAME: 0014

506532268

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of June 30, 2019, is by and between Volta Industries, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, located at 155 De Haro Street, San Francisco, CA 94103, and Volta Charging, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 155 De Haro Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole member of Assignee, and Assignee presently exercises rights in all intellectual property of Assignor; and

WHEREAS Assignor desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to all intellectual property of Assignor, including all obligations relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive from Assignor all Assignor's rights, title and interest into intellectual property interests of Assignee, including all obligations relating thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and sufficient consideration that Assignor and Assignee each acknowledge receiving, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- I. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following:
  - (a) Registered or applications to register copyrights, trademarks (other than any intent-to-use trademark applications) and patents, including any issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof ("Registered Intellectual Property"), including but not limited to that Registered Intellectual Property shown as Exhibit A;
  - (b) all rights in and to trade secrets, inventions, ideas, works, marks, brands, designs, indicia of source, data, databases, software, rights of privacy or publicity, unregistered copyrights, and any other form of proprietary rights ("Unregistered Intellectual Property", with the Registered Intellectual Property, the "Assigned Intellectual Property");
    - (c) all goodwill in any Assigned Intellectual Property;
  - (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the Assigned Intellectual Property provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world:
  - (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Assigned Intellectual Property; and

- any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the Assigned Intellectual Property, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, dilution, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- Recordation and Further Actions. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Intellectual Property to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- Successors and Assigns. This Intellectual Property Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Governing Law. This Intellectual Property Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Intellectual Property Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule, whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

VOLTA INDUSTRIES, INC.

VOLTA CHARGING, LLC.

Name: Chris Wendel

Title: President

Volta Industries, Inc., its Member

Name: Chris

Title: President

ř.

### Exhibit A

## COPYRIGHTS, COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

- Name and American State of the Control of the Con			
**************************************	***************************************		
	Title		
Barietarad Churar	i Trita i	- Registration   Registration (	33336
1 CAD BEDSON OF WASHINGTON	{ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<b>3</b> (***)	<b>\$</b>	all combines i	
\$	<b>₹</b> .::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	Number	
Annual Market Commencer Co	ş	***************************************	
**************************************	I	*** **** **** *	\$
* *			
			3
		£50.	<b>1</b>
71 (7507)00, 4444, 441004 (45000 (50 )	S CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH		
· (	Virginia de la constitución de la c	\$1775/2/1////	

### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

### 1. Patents

Registered Owner	Title	Patent Type	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Volta Industries, Inc.	Electric Vehicle Charging System	Design	D844,559	December 31, 2012	April 2 2019
	~}	. <del> </del>	<del>}</del>	£	
					9
					9
	3				4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Prior name of Parent.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> This is a German utility model patent.

### 2. Patent Applications

Registered Owner	Title	Applicatio n Type	Patent App. No.	Filing Date
Volta Industries, Inc.	System and Method of Adaptive Advertising for EV Charging Network 3	Provisional Patent Application	61/726,820	November 15, 2012
Volta Industries, Inc.	Systems and methods for providing targeted advertisements to a charging station for electric vehicles *	Provisional Patent Application	62/022,910	July 10, 2014
Volta Industries, Inc.	Systems and methods for providing targeted advertisements to a charging station for electric yehicles	Provisional, claims benefit of 62/022,910	14/796,804	July 10, 2015
Volta Industries, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Providing Targeted Advertisements to a Charging Station for Electric Vehicles	Olvisional of 14/796,604 (claiming benefit of 62/022,910)	15/954,469	April 16, 2018
Volta Industries, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Providing Targeted Advertisements	Divisional of 14/796,604 (claiming benefit of	15/954,476	April 16, 2018

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> This application is no longer active or has been abandoned, though a number of applications may claim priority to it.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> This application is no longer active or has been abandoned, though a number of applications may claim priority to it.

Registered Owner	Title	Applicatio n Type	Patent App. No.	Filling Date
	to a Charging Station for Electric Vehicles	62/022,910)		
Volta Industries, Inc.	Indicator Lights for an Electric Vehicle Charging Station <sup>5</sup>	Provisional	62/847160	May 13, 2019
Volta Industries, Inc.	Charging Station with Articulating Panels <sup>6</sup>	Provisional	62/487165	May 13, 2019
ninii)				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	*			
			1	
		***		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> This patent was only recently filed so may not yet appear in search results.
<sup>6</sup> This patent was only recently filed so may not yet appear in search results.
<sup>7</sup> This patent was only recently filed so may not yet appear in search results.
<sup>8</sup> This is an EPO patent application.
<sup>9</sup> This is a Japanese patent application.
<sup>10</sup> This is a Canadian patent application.

# TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS, SERVICES MARKS, TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

### 1. Trademarks

Registered Owner	Mark	Туре	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status

### 2. Trademark Applications

Registered Owner	Mark	Туре	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
	E-Marian Control			Sec	
8,555 W ¥			*	3 8	

PATENT REEL: 055460 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 03/02/2021